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Our Trust In numbers 2017/18
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Operational performance 2017/18
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Operational performance 2017/18

Cancer: 2 week wait from urgent GP referral
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Responding to challenges and opportunities

* Quality improvement
« Estate and service developments

Our staff and volunteers

Research and innovation

Transformational change
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Responding to challenges and opportunities

Quality improvement

Spotlight on:
Alert to sepsis
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Responding to challenges and opportunities

Estates and service developments

Outpatients
Charing Cross

Thistlethwayte
St Mary’s

LINAC scanner
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Responding to challenges and opportunities

Our staff and volunteers Spotlight on: NHS70 campaign

‘I was always brought up knowing
my grandfather, late Prime
Minister Clement Attlee’s,
involvement with the introduction
of the NHS and | feel passionately
about it. | have a good hard
working team who are striving to
help patients, and | think one of
the things | am known for is to
always put patients first.”

Belinda Johnston, programme
manager, West London Bowel
Screening, Charing Cross
Hospital

“The best part of my job is when
we perform a successful procedure
on someone who would otherwise
not have survived the heart attack.
We have to keep a level head and
try not to get emotional, because
every patient we see in the heart
attack centre is in a life-threatening
situation. One day you might save
five lives, another day you might
lose a patient.”

Dr Ramzi Khamis, consultant
interventional cardiologist,
Hammersmith Hospital

‘I remember speaking to one mum
and her partner and they didn’t
have a clue about breastfeeding at
all. 1t took quite a while but if you
had seen the look on the mum’s
face, she was so happy. You
couldn’t buy that. It was so great
that we had made such a
difference in that mum’s life."
Carmella Obinyan, Imperial
Health Charity volunteer, Queen
Charlotte’s & Chelsea Hospital
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Responding to challenges and opportunities

Research and innovation

BMJ award for PREPARE for surgery
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Responding to challenges and opportunities

Transformational change

* Organisational culture - vision and values

Clinical strategy refresh

Integrated care

Estates redevelopment

Digital strategy

Patient and public involvement
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* headlines

e context

e financial snapshot
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Reported Capital
surplus expenditure
£3m £57.4m

Savings Underlying

delivered deficit cut by
£43.1m £12m
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2017/18 In context

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
£'m £'m £'m
Revenue from patient care activities 832.2 890.1 974.0
Other operating revenue 187.7 181.0 161.3
Sustainability and transformation fundin
TR y J : 25.5 25.5
Total revenue 1,019.9 1,096.6 1,160.8
Employee benefits (582.7) (600.0) (640.0)
Other operating costs* (470.9) (491.5) (501.1)
Operating surplus/(deficit) (33.7) 5.1 19.8
Net financing costs (0.6) (1.1) (1.1)
Public dividend capital payable (11.5) (12.2) (10.1)
Donated asset adjustment (2.2) (7.2) (5.5)
Surplus/(deficit) for the financial year (47.9) (15.3) 3.0

* Adjusted for fixed asset revaluation
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2017/18 financial snapshot

Where do £s come from? Where do £s go?

: Education, General
Non-patient  Rent Other STF, £26m training and supplies and
care rece|ved, revenue, research services
servicesto__ £2m £36m £27m £37m
other Clinical m

bodies, negligence
£18m £30m

Education,
training and
research
£106m

Clinical
supplies and
services,
£269m

Property and
premises plant

Staff, £640m equipment,
£104m

NHS patient
care, £905m

Financing and
interest, £17m
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2017/18 investing In estates and equipment

Trust wide £44.6m Charing Cross Hospital £5.1m
Backlog maintenance £17.9m LINACS £4.2m
ICT £6.4m 7 North £0.7m
Global digital excellence £4.1m Emergency department £0.2m
Medical equipment £4.0m
Other equipment £4.1m
Outpatient re-development £2.9m
Building maintenance £2.7m
Other schemes £2.5m
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2017/18 investing In estates and equipment
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Hammersmith Hospital £1.6m St. Mary's Hospital £6.2m
2 X SPEC CT machines £0.6m Bed capacity £0.1m
Energy schemes £1.0m Paediatric inpatients £0.2m
PICU £4.7m
Critical care provision £0.2m
A&E reconfiguration £1.0m




2017/18 savings summary
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Savings delivered £m

of which is Income:
Acute Income

Acute New Care Models & Community

Private Patients
Other Income
Income Total

of which is Pay:

Bank, Agency & Overtime
Non-Clinical / Admin

Clinical Related Pay Savings
Pay Total

of which is Non-Pay:
Procurement & Contracts
Medicines Management/Drugs
ICT / Digital Transformation
Consumables & Waste Reduction
Consultancy

Other Non-Pay Cost Reductions
Non-Pay Total

Clinical
34.1

18.8
3.2
1.9
0.2

24.1

0.7

3.7

4.4
1.2
0.1
0.1
0.3
0.2
6.3

Corporate
9

o w

0.1
3.1

0.4
0.7
0.1
1.2

2.5

11
0.2
0.4
0.5
4.7

Total
43.1

21.8
3.2
1.9
0.3

27.2

2.4
1.4
1.1
4.9

6.9
1.2
1.2
0.3
0.7
0.7
11




2018/19 looking ahead
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Income
STF
Expenditure

Surplus/(deficit)

Savings
Capital

Year-end cash

2017/18
Actual

£m
1,135.3
25.5
(1,157.8)
3.0

43.1
S57.4
24.5

2018/19
Plan

£m
1,136.8
34.2
(1,157.4)
13.6

48.0
76.9
25.2

Change

£m
1.5
18.6
10.4
110.6

14.9
119.5
10.7



2018/19 looking ahead
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£'m
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* challenging financial position in 2018/19 and beyond

e addressing the underlying financial challenge is key
and we have to be prepared to change

* We continue to invest in maintaining and improving our
estate and equipment but redevelopment is now critical
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Prof Tim Orchard, chief executive

Prof Julian Redhead, medical director

Richard Alexander, chief financial officer

Prof Janice Sigsworth, director of nursing

Dr Frances Bowen, interim director - medicine and integrated care

Prof TG Teoh, divisional director - women’s children’s and clinical support

Prof Katie Urch, divisional director - surgery, cancer and cardiovascular

Questions and answers
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Dr Soma Banerjee Dr Kyri Lobotesis

Consultant stroke physician Consultant interventional neuroradiologist
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Epidemiology and burden of stroke

* second commonest cause of death in the world

 |argest single cause of severe disability

« >100,000 people will suffer a stroke in England
each year

* more common with increasing age

e costto NHS: £1.7bn



What is a stroke?
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brain attack

occurs when there is an
Interruption of blood supply to
part of the brain

this means there is a lack of
oxygen delivered to the affected
part of the brain

brain cells (neurons) in the area
affected start dying within
minutes
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Types of stroke

Ischaemic (80%)

Haemorrhagic (20%)

BRAIN STROKE
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Treatment of iIschaemic stroke

e treatments are time
dependent and aim to
restore blood flow to
the brain

 gold standard treatment
‘clot busting medicines’
....... until recently

* new and exciting development:
mechanical thrombectomy
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Old generation thrombectomy devices
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New generation devices - stentrievers

Total Length

Usable Length I

l Push Wire
Introducer Sheath

Distal Markers Retrieval Zone Proximal Marker

Source: 1ev3 Design Specification: PS08-001F, Solitaire FR IFU
All images are the property of ev3
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Mechanical thrombectomy
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How stentrievers work
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How stentrievers work




What is the evidence?
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The NEW ENGLAND
JOURNAL o MEDICINE

[ JANUARY 1, 2015
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A Randomized Trial of Intraarterial Treatment for Acute

Ischemic Stroke

OA Berkhemer, PSS, Fransen, D. Beumes, LA van den Berg HF. Ungsma A ). Yoo, W ). Schonewile, J A Vo,
PJ. Nederkoomn, MJH. Wermer, MAA. van Walderveen, |. Staals, J. Hofmeier, JA. van Oostayen,

GJ. Lyckiama & Nigcholt, ). Boiten, PA. Brouwer, B). Emmer, S.F. de Bruin, LC van Dik L) Kappelle, R M. Lo,
€. van Dijk, ). de Vries, P.LM. de Kort, W) ). van Rook, |.S.P, van den Berg BAAM van Hassel, LAM. Aerden,
R). Dallinga, M.C Visser, | CJ. Bot, P.C. Vroomen, O. Eshghi, TH.CM.L Schreuder, RJJ. Heijboer, K. Keizer
AV Tielbeek, H M. den Hertog, D.G. Gerrits, RM. van den BergVos, G B Karas, EW. Steyerberg HZ. Flach,
HA Marquering M.ES. Sprengery, SFM. Jenniskens, LF M, Beenen, R van den Berg, P ). Koudstaal
W.H. van Zwam, YEW.EM Roos, A van der Lugt, R). van Oostenbrugge, CB.LM. Majose, and DW . Dippel

for the MR CLEAN Inwestigators®

ABSTRACT
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The NEW ENGLAND JOURNAL of MEDICINE

ORIGINAL ARTICLE ‘

Thrombectomy within 8 Hours after
Symptom Onset in Ischemic Stroke

"G. Jovin, A. Chamorro, E. Cobo, M.A. de Miquel, C.A. Molina, A. Rovira,
San Romdn, J. Serena, S. Abilleira, M. Rib6, M. Milldn, X. Urra, P. Cardona,
E. Lopez-Cancio, A. Tomasello, C. Castano, ). Biasco, L. Aja, L. Dorado,

1. Quesada, M. Rubiera, M. Herndndez-Pérez, M. Goyal, A.M. Demchuk,

n Kummer, M. Gallofré, and A. Davalos, for the REVASCAT Trial Investigators

The NEW ENGLAND

JOURNAL of MEDICINE

ESTABLISHED IN 1812 JUNE 11, 2015

VOL. 372 NO.24

Stent-Retriever Thrombectomy after Intravenous t-PA vs. t-PA Alone

in Stroke

Jefirey L Saver, M.D., Mayank Goyal, M.D., Alain Bonafe, M.D, Hans-Christoph Diener, M.D., Ph.D_, Elad |. Levy, M.D,,
Vitor M. Pereira, M.D., Gregory W. Albers, M.D., Christophe Cognard, M.D., David J. Cohen, M.D.,

Werner Hacke, M.D, Ph.D., Olav Jansen, M.D,, Ph.D., Tudor G. Jovin, M.D.,

Heinrich P, Mattle, M.D.,

Raul G. Nogueira, M.D, Adnan H. Siddiqui, M.D., Ph.D., Dileep R. Yavagal, M.D., Blaise W. Baxter, M.D.,
Thomas G. Devlin, M.D., Ph.D., Demetrius K. Lopes, M.D,, Vivek K. Reddy, M.D, Richard du Mesnil de Rochemont, M.D.,
Oliver C. Singer, M.D., and Reza Jahan, M.D, for the SWIFT PRIME Investigators*

ABSTRACT

BACKGROUND

Among patients with acute ischemic stroke due to occlusions in the proximal ante-
rior intracranial circulation, less than 40 regain functional independence when
reated with intravenous tissue plasminogen activator (+PA) alone. Thrombectomy
with the use of a stent retriever, in addition to «PA, b reperfu-

The authors” affilations are ksted in the

Appendn. Address reprint requests to

Dr. Saver at the UCLA Stroke Corser, 710

Vlmeodﬂ.l.(oihrh“w‘
E ucla.edu.

sion rates and may improve !ong-term functional outcome.
METHODS

ABSTRACT

We ly assigned eligible patients with stroke who were receiving or had re-

SROUND
imed w:mﬁgniayandemcaqofmmb«mfa:hemm
einawal regisery.

oos
1g @ 2ear period at four centers m Catalonia, Spain, we random'y assigne
ratients who could be treated within & hours after the onset of symptoms o
ischemic stroke to receive either medica! therapy (including intravenous al
se when eligible) and endovascular therapy with the Solitaire stent retrieve
mbectomy group) or medica! therapy alone (contro! group). A!l patients ha
rmed proxima! anterior circulation occlusion and the absence of a large in
un naumn'ngmg. ln at! smdy panemx the use o(irephu either did no
primary outcome was th
uy of globa! dnsabdny ax 90 days, as measured on the modified Rankin scal
ing from 0 [no symproms) to 6 [death]). Although the maximum planne
le size was 690, enrollment was halted ear'y because of loss of equipoise afte
ive results for thrombectomy were reporeed from other similar erials.

as

mbectomy reduced the severity of disability over the range of the modifiel
in scale (adjusted odds ratio for improvement of 1 point, 17; 95% confideno
ral [CI], 1.05 to0 2.8) and led o higher rates of functiona! independence (a scon
0 2) at 90 days (43.7% vs. 222‘!: adiuﬂtdoddsrmll 95% CI, L1t 4.0
days, the raes of ere 1.9% in both th
nbectomy group and the contro! group (P=1.00), and rates of death were

aw - b and 15.5%, respectively (P=0.60). Registry data indicated that only eight pa-
tients who met the eligibility criteria were treated outside the trial at participating
hospitals.

CONCLUSIONS
Among patients with anterior circulation stroke who cou'd be wreated within & hours
after symptom onser, mxmmnﬁmmb«mym&mmwmofpw

stroke disability and &

the rawe of (Funded by

Fundacio Ictus Malaltia Vascular through an unrestriceed grant from Covidien and
others; REVASCAT Clinica!Trials.gov number, NCT01692379.)

ceived i *PA 10 with -PA a'one (control group) or to undergo
endovascu'ar thrombectomy with the use of 2 stent retriever within 6 hours after
Ssympeom onsex (intervention group). Patients had confirmed occlusions in the proxi-
ma' anterior intracranial circu'ation and an absence of large ischemic-core lesions.
‘The primary outcome was the severity of globa! disability ar 90 days, as assessed by
means of the modified Rankin scale (with scores ranging from 0 [no symptoms] to
6 [death]).
RESULTS
‘The study was stopped ear’y because of efficacy. At 39 centers, 196 patients under-
went randomization (98 patients in each group). In the intervention group, the
median time fmm qualifying imaging to groin puncrure was 57 minutes, and the
rae of ion at the end of the was 8&%. Th
with the stent rewriever plus i +PA reduced disability at 90 days over the
mtire range of scores on the modified Rankin sca'e (P<0.001). The rate of func-
tona! ?ndependewe(nndiﬁedllankin scale score, 0 to 2) was higher in the inter-
vention group than in the control group (60% vs, 35%, P<0.001). There were no
significant bmmdd&rm in 90-day morality (9% vs. 12%, P=0.50) or
& rrhage (0% vs. 3%, P=0.12).
CONCLUSIONS
In patients receiving mmws n-PA Rxawneusdnem:c stroke due to occlusions in
the proxima' anterior i with a stent rewriever
within 6 hours after onset improved functional outcomes at 90 days. (Funded by
Covidien; SWIFT PRIME Clinica!Trials.gov number, NCT01657461.)

Drs. Saver and Goyal contributed equally

to this article.

"A complete list of mvestigators in the
Solitaire with the Intention for Throm.
bectomy as Primary Endovasaular Treat
rnent (SWIFT PRIME) trial is provided in
the Supplernentary Appendix, avalable at
NEJMoorg.

This article was published on Ageil 17, 2015,

2t NEJM org.

N Eingl ) Med 2005:3722285.55.

DO 10,305/ NEJMoal4 15061
Copight © 2013 Msmachuess Meded Sssty
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What is the evidence?

Extend-IA

24.7%

Swift Prime (p<0.001)

IV-tPA
Endovascular

Escape

Revascat

j|» 15.5%

13.5%

Mr Clean
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Thrombectomy in Europe

Number of EVT/Year/1 Mio
inhabitants

N <

B 310
I 120
21-30 i
31-50 )
| s1-70
W 7%
B >%

[l No access to EVT

Created with mapchart.net ©
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Our thrombectomy service

available seven days a week, from 7am to 11pm

patients need to arrive within 5 hours of onset
of symptoms

usually given clot busting drugs first

thrombectomy is suitable if scan shows a clot
In a large vessel
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Our service at Charing Cross Hospital

hyper acute stroke unit (HASU)

neuroradiology and interventional neuroradiology

anaesthetics and intensive care unit

neurosurgery
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Team and pathway

Emergency
Department

All potential thrombectomy patients arrive at ED

Patients met in Emergency department by stroke team
Consultant review required for all thrombectomy patients

Neuroradiology All imaging discussed/reported by neuro-radiologist

Neuro-IR Suite All thromb_ecto_my p_rocedures pgrformed by interventional
neuro-radiologist with anaesthetic presence

ITU / HASU HASU or intensive care unit after procedure
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Case presentation

46-year-old right handed woman

11:00 am — at work, cleaning

sudden onset of left sided weakness

initially reluctant to call ambulance
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On arrival

right middle cerebral syndrome

left sided weakness (face, arm, leq)

dysarthria

NIHSS score: 16
(a large stroke)

urgent CT brain
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Treatment

« immediate thrombolysis (clot busting drug)

 decision made to proceed with mechanical
thrombectomy under local anaesthetic

* transferred to angiography suite
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Mechanical thrombectomy
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Post procedure progress

Immediate improvement whilst still in angiography suite

able to move left side

mild difficulty in speech

discharged from hospital
after 2 days
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What could have happened
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Early recognition of symptoms is vital

- . _—
-

> g%:(e STRIKES
& ACTFAST.

Is their speech slurred? Time to calt 999 it you
see any single one of
these signs.

Public Health England FAST campaign
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Conclusions

e ‘time is brain’

« thrombectomy is a ‘game-changer’ for stroke treatments

* Immediate challenge is the delivery of 24/7
thrombectomy service locally & nationwide

 future NHS must continue to support research
and innovation
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Thank you

Sir Richard Sykes
Chairman




